
WHEREAS, Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. ("ESRI") was

selected as the most responsive proposer; and

WHEREAS, currently all City departments utilize the ESRI GIS platform and

24 there are interfaces from ESRI to most of the City's key applications and mobile

25 applications; and

26 WHEREAS, the Technology and Innovation Department ("TID") desires to

27 implement ESRI's Hub as an internal and external facing tool that will use the City's GIS

28 platform to foster collaboration, analysis, insight, public engagement and transparency;

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
I-

0(;:j >..Q
12z~u..'<t

0:::'-:6<0og~<of-«''''/' 13~ z.-e8.- Cllco~u>o. CIlm 14-Z"5«U:;zou
wo:::lXlI«~£ 15f-a.,CllO
u..C/)~mQwoco
w ii! 1il tr. 16!:::?«CIl§u..I$.....!u..UC") 17o C")C")

18

19

20

21

22

23

RESOLUTION NO. RES-16-0056

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY

MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE,

INC., WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR

SOFTWARE IMPLEMENTATION

BIDS, FOR

SERVICES

(SUBSCRIPTION), LICENSING AND TRAINING

SERVICES, FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF

$1,390,833 OVER A FOUR-YEAR PERIOD

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Long Beach, Section 1801, permits

the City Manager to enter into a contract on behalf of the City, in writing or otherwise,

without advertising for bids, for services, supplies, materials, equipment or labor for

actual emergency work when authorized by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City has a need for a Geographic Information System

("GIS") application; and

WHEREAS, in 1992, an RFP was issued for a new city-wide GIS system;

and

ARW:bg A16·016·01404 (6·20·16)
L:lApps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D020\P028\00639182. DOC



1 and

2 WHEREAS, the Hub combines an Open Data Platform, a Dashboard tool,

3 and GIS mapping to increase citizen engagement and awareness; and

4 WHEREAS, ESRI is the sole developer that produces the Hub module

5 which functions on the City's existing ESRI environment; and

6 WHEREAS, there are approximately 600 layers to the City-wide maps and

7 recreating this platform would take several years of staff time, therefore, no useful

8 purpose would be served by advertising for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and

9 useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds because Environmental

10 Systems Research Institute, Inc. is the only corporation, firm or individual that could or

11 would bid for software implementation services (subscription), licensing and training

services;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as

14 follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract

16 with Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. without advertising for bids for

software implementation services (subscription), licensing and training services, in an17

18 amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Three

19 Dollars ($790,833) for the first year; and, in an annual amount not to exceed Two

20 HundredThousand Dollars ($200,000) for maintenance and support for the three (3)

21 subsequent years. The parties will have the option to renew this contract for two (2)

22 additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager.

23 Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

24 by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

25 /Jf

26 /Jf

27 /Jf

28 III

2
ARW:bg A16-016·01404 (6-20-16)
L:'Apps\CtyLaw3Z\WPDocs\DOZo\POZ8\0063918Z.DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11•...0fu >-..Q
12z~LI.."'<t0:::'-"<:::<0o,g;::<o1-«~"'1" 13I- >-"E'8

«~<1l00~u>o• III 0) 14-Z'5«US20Uwc:::1lJ:r:«c-.c 15l-o...<1lULI..",BmOwoco
w o:! 1il 0: 16~«Q)§LI..:r:$:...JLl..u(,)

17o ('i}
('i}

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Gonzalez, Price, Supernaw. Mungo,

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of Ju_l_y_5 , 2016

by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers:

Noes: Councilmembers:

Absent: Councilmembers:

ARW:bg A 16·016·01404 (6-20-16)
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D020\P028\00639182.DOC

Andrews, Uranga, Austin.

None.

Lowenthal, Richardson.

3


